live your light

(DE) ACHTUNG!
Vor Beginn der Montagearbeiten lesen Sie bitte
aufmerksam die Sicherheitshinweise!

(EN) WARNING!

Before assembling, please read carefully the safety
instructions!

(NL) LET OP!

Lees de veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig door voordat u met
de montage begint!

(FR) ATTENTION!
Avant le début des travaux de montage, priere de lire
attentivement les consignes de sécurité

(IT) ATTENZIONE!

Prima di installare leggere attentamente |"avviso di sicurezza!
(ES) ATENCION!

Antes de comencar con los trabajos de montaje leer
detenidamente los avisos de seguridad!

(PL) UWAGA!

Przed przystgpieniem do prac montazowych uwaznie nalezy
przeczyta¢ wskazowki bezpieczenstwal

(F1) HUOMIO!

Ennen asennustdiden aloittamista pyyddmme Teité lukemaan
turvaohjeet huolellisesti!

(CZ) POZOR!
Nez zacnete provadét montazni prace, prectéte si dikladné
bezpeénostni pokyny!

(RU) BHUMAHMUE!
[lo Havana MOHTaXHbIX PabT BHUMATENLHO NPOYTUTE 3TH
yKasaHus fo TexHuke 6esonacHocTu!

(GR) MPOZOXH!

Mpiv Tnv die€aywyn Tng ouvapuoAdynong diaBaoTe
TIPOCEKTIKA TIG UTTODEIEEIG aaaAgiag!

(RO) ATENTIUNE!

A se citi cu atentie indicatiile privind siguranta, Tnainte de
inceperea montarii!

(BG) BHUMAHUE!

MpedW Oa 3anouHeTe paboTute no MoHTaxa npodyeTeTe
BHuMaTenHo ynbTBaHueTo 3a 6e3onacHocT!

(TR) DIKKAT!
Montaja ba®lamadan dnce glvenlik talimatnamesini titizlikle
okuyunuz!
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(HU) FLGYELEM!

A szerelési munkak megkezdése el6tt figyelmesen olvassa
el a biztonsagi utmutatasokat!

(SV) OBS!

Las sakerhetsanvisningama noga innan du borjar med
monteringsarbetenal

(HR) POZOR!
Prije poCetka montaze molimo pozorno procitajte
sigurnosne naputke!

(SL) POZOR!

Prosim,da pred zacetkom montaze,zaradi varnosti preberete
vas navodila,ki so prilozena!

(SK) POZOR!
Pred tym ako zacnete robit’ montazne prace, precitajte si
dokladne bezpecnostné pokyny!

(PT) CUIDADO!
Antes de iniciar os trabalhos de montagem por favor leia
atentemente os avisos de segurangal

(BA) POZOR!

Prije poCetka montaze molimo paZljivo procitajte
sigurnosne upute!

(LT) DEMESIO!

Norédami saugiai ir teisingai sumontuoti Sviestuv
vadovaukités Sia instrukcijal

(ET) HOIATUS!

Enne monteerimist lugege ohutusjuhised tahelepanelikult
labi!

(DA) OBS!

Laes sikkerhedsinformationen ngje, far du monterer
produktet!

(NO) ADVARSEL!
Les sikkerhetsinformasjonen ngye far du monterer
produktet!

(LV) UZMANIBU!
Pirms montazas uzmanigi izlasiet droSibas noradijumus!

(SR) UPOZORENJE!
Prije poCetka montaze, pazljivo progitajte sigurnosne upute!

(UK) NONEPEQDXXEHHA!
Mepen po3bupaHHaM, Byab nacka, yBaxHo npouutante
IHCTPYKUIiT 3 TexHikn 6e3neku!
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live your light

DE ‘ Dieses Produkt enthalt eine Lichtquelle(n) der Energieeffizienzklasse(n) F

EN ‘ This product contains light source(s) of energy efficiency class(es) F

NL ‘ Dit product bevat lichtbron(nen) van energiezuinigheid, klasse(n) F

FR ‘ Ce produit contient une/des source(s) lumineuse(s) de classe(s) d‘efficacité énergétique F

IT ‘ Questo prodotto contiene fonte/i luminosa/e della/e classel/i di efficienza energetica F

ES ‘ Este producto cuenta con fuente(s) luminosas de eficiencia energética de clase(s) F

PL ‘ Produkt zawiera zrédta Swiatta o klasie(-ach) efektywnosci energetycznej F

Fl ‘ Tama tuote sisaltda valolahteitd, joiden energiatehokkuusluokka (tai luokat) on (ovat) F

(074 ‘ Svételny zdroj/svételné zdroje tohoto produktu je/jsou v energetické tfidé/energetickych tfidach F

RU ‘ 370 usgenve coaepXuUT UCTOUYHUKM CBETA C KINlacoM aHepronotpe6nexus F

‘ AuTS TO TTPOIGV TTEPIEXEI TTNYES PWTOG TAENG evepyEIakng amoédoong F

‘ Acest produs contine sursa/surse de lumina cu clasa/clase de eficientd energetica F

‘ Tosun NpoayKT CbAabpxa CBETIMHEH(HU) U3TOYHUK(LM) C KNac(oBe) Ha eHeprunHa eekTuBHoCT F

‘ Bu Urinde F enerji verimlilik siniflarina ait 151k kaynaklari bulunmaktadir

Ezatermék F energiahatékonysagi osztalyba tartozoé fényforrast tartalmaz

‘ Denna produkt innehaller ljuskallor i energieffektivitetsklass(er) F

‘ Ovaj proizvod ima izvore svjetla energetske ucinkovitosti klase F

‘ Ta izdelek vsebuje svetlobne vire razredov energijske ucinkovitosti F

‘ Toto zariadenie obsahuje svetelné zdroje triedy energetickej ucinnosti F

‘ Este produto contém uma(s) fonte(s) de luz da(s) classe(s) de eficiéncia energética F

‘ Ovaj proizvod sadrzi izvor(e) svjetlosti energetske efikasnosti klase(a) F

‘ Siame gaminyje naudojamas $viesos $altinis (-iai), priklausantis (-ys) energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasei (-éms) F

‘ See toode sisaldab F klassi(de) energiasaastlikkusega valgusallikat(id)

‘ Dette produkt indeholder lyskilde(r) af energimeerkningsklassern(e) F

‘ Dette produktet inneholder lyskilde(r) til energieffektivitetsklassen(e) F

LV ‘ Sis produkts satur energijas avota(-u) gaismas avotus(-us) F

SR ‘ Ovaj proizvod sadrzi izvor(e) svetlosti energetske efikasnosti klase(a) F

UK ‘ Llen Bmpi6 micTuTb f)xepena cBiTna 3 Knacom eHeprocnoXxusaHHsa F

Reality Leuchten GmbH | Gut Nierhof 17 | D-59757 Arnsberg | www.reality-leuchten.de
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Der Ventilator verfiigt liber folgende Merkmale sofern diese auf der schematischen Zeichnung gezeigt werden:

Das Gerat verfligt Uber 2 unterschiedliche Leistungsstufen.

Das Gerat verfligt Uber 3 unterschiedliche Leistungsstufen.

Das Gerat verfligt Uber einen Wassertank zum Befeuchten der Raumluft.

Das Gerat ist mit einem Touch Display ausgestattet, was eine komfortable Auswahl der unterschiedlichen Einstellungen erméglicht.

Das Gerat verfligt Uber eine Timerfunktion

Das Gerat verfiigt Uber eine Oszillationsfunktion, die eine schwingende Bewegung des Ventilators bei gleichzeitiger Ventilation ermoglicht.

Der Ventilatorkopf lasst sich in geringem Umfang neigen.

I
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?\\
{7y Das Gerat verfligt Gber eine Raumbefeuchtungsfunktion, welche zu einem zusatzlichen Kihleffekt beitragt.
s

)
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Il. Sicherheitshinweise

Stecken Sie keine Gegenstande oder Finger durch die Schutzgitter.

Legen Sie keine Gegenstdnde, wie z.B. Kleidungsstiicke auf das Gerat.

Vorsicht bei langen Haaren. Diese kdnnen vom Luftstrom angesaugt werden. Halten Sie ausreichend Abstand.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen fiir die Zukunft auf.

Funktionsbeschreibung ohne Fernbedienung

Wird die Leuchte Gber den Hauptschalter/ Wandschalter eingeschaltet stellt sich das zuletzt mit der Fernbedienung eingestellte Lichtszenario ein
(Memory-Funktion).

Achtung! Wurde die Leuchte mit der Fernbedienung zuletzt ausgeschaltet |asst sie sich Gber den Wandschalter auf Grund des Memory-Effekts nicht
wieder einschalten.

Funktionsbeschreibung mit Fernbedienung
1. & 2. Ein/Aus

Es wird immer das zuletzt eingestellte Lichtszenario wiedergegeben (Memory-Funktion).

3. Das Gerat verfiigt Gber 3 unterschiedliche Leistungsstufen.

4. & 8. Helligkeitsregler: Die Regulierung erfolgt stufenweise. Durch kurzes Driicken lassen sich die einzelnen Stufen ansteuern. Durch dauerhaftes
Driicken der Taste wird das Maximum bzw. Minimum an Helligkeit erreicht.

5. Modus
1) Helligkeit 100% 2700K
2) Helligkeit 100% 4000K
3) Helligkeit 100% 6500K

6. & 7. Die Regulierung erfolgt stufenweise. Durch kurzes Driicken lassen sich die einzelnen Stufen ansteuern. Durch dauerhaftes Driicken der Taste
wird die warmste bzw. kalteste Farbeinstellung erreicht.

9. Einstellung der Betriebszeit (mit H=Stunde), Timer ist 1H,2H,4H
10. Nachtlicht

Technische Informationen

Leistungsaufnahme: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Serviceverhiltnis: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Ventilator Schallleistungspegel (je Leistungsstufe): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. Volumenstrom: 36 m3/min

Leistungsaufnahme im Standby: 0,49 W

Max. Luftgeschwindigkeit (je Stufe): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



The fan has the following features as long as they are shown on the schematic drawing:

The device has 2 different output levels.

The device has 3 different output levels.

The device has a water tank for humidifying the room air.

The device is equipped with a touch display, which allows easy selection of the different settings.

The device has a timer function

The device is equipped with an oscillation function that allows the fan to oscillate with simultaneous ventilation.

The fan may be tilted to a small extent.

The device has a room humidifying function which contributes to an additional cooling effect.

Il. Safety information

Do not poke any objects or fingers through the protective screens.

Do not place any objects, such as clothing, on the device.

Be careful with long hair. These can be sucked in by the air flow. Keep sufficient distance.

Keep all safety instructions and instructions for future reference.

Description of how the light works without the remote control unit

If the light is switched on via the main switch / wall switch, the unit provides the lighting scenario which was last set using the remote control unit
(memory effect).

Attention! If the light was last switched off using the remote control unit, it can not be switched on again via the wall switch due to the memory effect.

Description of how the light works with the remote control unit
1. & 2. On/Off

The most recently configured light settings is always displayed (memory effect)

3. The device has 3 different output levels.

4. & 8. Brightness regulator: The adjustment takes place in stages. By pressing for a short period, it is possible to control the individual stages. Pressing
the button permanently results in the maximum or minimum brightness being reached.

5. Mode
1) Brightness 100% 2700K
2) Brightness 100% 4000K
3) Brightness 100% 6500K

6. & 7. The adjustment takes place in stages. By pressing for a short period, it is possible to control the individual stages. Pressing the button
permanently results in the warmest or coldest colour setting being reached.

9. Setting working time , Timer is 1H,2H,4H
10. Night light

Technical Information

Power Rating: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)
Service Value: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Fan Sound Power Level: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. Fan Flow Rate: 36 m3/min

Stand By Power Consumption: 0,49 W

Max. Air Velocity: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Le ventilateur présente les caractéristiques suivantes dans le cas ou elles sont indiquées sur le schéma :

L’appareil dispose de deux vitesses différentes.

L’appareil dispose de trois vitesses différentes.

L'appareil est équipé d’un réservoir d’eau pour humidifier I'air ambiant.

L'appareil est équipé d’un panneau tactile facilitant la sélection des différents parametres.

L’appareil est équipé d’'une minuterie.

L’appareil dispose d’une fonction d’oscillation permettant au ventilateur de pivoter au cours de la ventilation.

La téte du ventilateur est légérement inclinable.

L’appareil peut étre utilisé comme humidificateur d’air, ce qui procure un effet rafraichissant supplémentaire.

Il. Consignes de sécurité

N’introduisez aucun objet ou doigt au travers de la grille de protection.

Ne placer aucun objet (par exemple, un vétement) sur I'appareil.

Faites attention aux cheveux longs, ils peuvent étre aspirés par le flux d’air. Tenez-vous a distance suffisante.

Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité et les instructions pour de futures consultations.

Description des fonctions sans la telecommande

Si la lampe est allumee avec l'interrupteur principal/ l'interrupteur mural, c'est le Programme d'eclairage regle en dernier avec la telecommande qui
s'enclenche (effet memoire).

Attention ! Si la lampe a ete eteinte en dernier avec la telecommande, eile ne peut pas etre rallumee avec l'interrupteur mural en raison de I'effet
memoire.

Description des fonctions avec la telecommande
1. & 2. On/Off

L’effet de lumiére réglé en dernier est toujours restitué (effet mémoire).

3. L'appareil dispose de trois vitesses différentes.

4. & 8. Regulateur de luminosite : Ce reglage se fait par paliers. Les differents degres se reglent par une legere pression sur la touche. En appuyant en
continu sur la touche, on atteint la luminosite maximale ou minimale.

5. Mode
1) 100 % de luminosité 2700 K
2) 100 % de luminosité 4 000 K
3) 100 % de luminosité 6500K

6. & 7. Ce reglage se fait par paliers. Les differents degres se reglent par une legere pression sur la touche. En appuyant en continu sur la touche, on
atteint le reglage le plus chaud ou le plus froid de la couleur.

9. Réglage du temps de fonctionnement : la minuterie peut étre misesur 1H;2H;4H
10. Veilleuse

Informations techniques

puissance: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

rapport de service: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

puissance acoustique ventilateur (par niveau): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

débit maximal: 36 m3/min

puissance en standby: 0,49 W

courant d'air maximal (par niveau): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



De ventilator beschikt over volgende kenmerken, voor zover deze op de schematische tekening getoond worden:

Het apparaat beschikt over 2 verschillende vermogenstrappen.

Het apparaat beschikt over 3 verschillende vermogenstrappen.

Het apparaat beschikt over een watertank voor het bevochtigen van de kamerlucht.

Het apparaat is met een Touch display uitgerust, wat een comfortabele selectie van de verschillende instellingen mogelijk maakt.

Het apparaat beschikt over een timerfunctie

Het apparaat beschikt over een oscillatiefunctie die een slingerende beweging van de ventilator bij een gelijktijdige ventilatie mogelijk maakt.

De ventilatorkop kan in geringe mate overhellen.

Het apparaat beschikt over een kamerbevochtigingsfunctie die aan een extra koeleffect bijdraagt.

Il. Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
Steek geen voorwerpen of vingers door de beschermrooster.
Leg geen voorwerpen, zoals bv. kledingstukken, op het apparaat.

Wees voorzichtig als u lang haar hebt. Het kan door de luchtstroom aangezogen worden. Houd voldoende afstand.

Berg alle veiligheidsinstructies en aanwijzingen voor de toekomst op.

Beschrijving van hoe de lamp werkt zonder de afstandsbediening

Als de lamp ingeschakeld wordt met de hoofdschakelaar/wandschakelaar, verstrekt de eenheid het verlichtingsscenario dat het laatst ingesteld werd
met de afstandsbediening (geheugeneffect).

Opgelet! Als de lamp uitgeschakeld is met de afstandsbediening, kan ze niet opnieuw ingeschakeld worden met de wandschakelaar wegens het
geheugeneffect.

Beschrijving van hoe de lamp werkt met de afstandsbediening
1. & 2. Aan/uit

Er wordt altijd het laatst ingestelde lichtscenario weergegeven (Memory-effect).

3. Het apparaat beschikt over 3 verschillende vermogenstrappen.

4. & 8. Helderheidsregelaar: de aanpassing verloopt in fases. Door kort te drukken, kunnen de individuele fases beheerd worden. Door permanent op
de toets te drukken wordt de maximale of minimale helderheid bereikt.

5. Modus
1) Felheid 100% 2700K
2) Felheid 100% 4000 K
3) Felheid 100% 6500K

6. & 7. De aanpassing verloopt in fases. Door kort te drukken kunnen de individuele fases beheerd worden. Door de toets permanent in te drukken
wordt de warmste of koudste kleurinstelling bereikt.

9. De bedrijfstijd instellen. De timer heeft de volgende keuzes: 1 H.,2 H.,4 H.

10. Nachtlamp

Technische informatie

Energieverbruik: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Bedrijfswaarde: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Ventilator geluidsvermogenniveau (per niveau): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. volumestroom: 36 m3/min

Energieverbruik in standby: 0,49 W

Max. luchtsnelheid (per niveau): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Il ventilatore dispone delle seguenti caratteristiche, se illustrate nel disegno schematico:

Il dispositivo dispone di 2 diversi livelli di potenza.

Il dispositivo dispone di 3 diversi livelli di potenza.

Il dispositivo dispone di un serbatoio d'acqua per umidificare I'aria ambiente.

Il dispositivo e dotato di un display touch per una pratica selezione delle varie impostazioni.

Il dispositivo dispone di una funzione timer.

Il dispositivo dispone di una funzione di oscillazione che consente un movimento oscillatorio del ventilatore con contemporanea
ventilazione.

E possibile inclinare la testa del ventilatore in misura limitata.

A L . . S . - .
(3o, Ildispositivo dispone di una funzione di umidificazione ambientale che contribuisce a creare un effetto di raffrescamento supplementare.

Il. Avvertenze di sicurezza

Non inserire oggetti o le dita nella grata di protezione.

Non coprire il dispositivo con oggetti, quali ad es. capi di abbigliamento.

Prestare attenzione ai capelli lunghi: essi possono venire aspirati dalla corrente d'aria. Mantenere una distanza sufficiente.

Conservare tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e le istruzioni per una consultazione futura.
Descrizione del funzionamento senza telecomando

Se la lampada viene accesa attraverso l'interruttore generale/interruttore da parete, si regola lo scenario luminoso impostato per ultimo tramite il
telecomando (effetto memoria).

Attenzione! Se la lampada e stata spenta ultimamente con il telecomando, non potrd essere riaccesa tramite l'interruttore da parete a causa dell'effetto
di memoria.

Descrizione del funzionamento con telecomando
1. & 2. On/Off

Sara sempre riprodotto I'ultimo scenario di illuminazione impostato (effetto-memoria)

3. Il dispositivo dispone di 3 diversi livelli di potenza.

4. & 8. Regolatore di luminosita: la regolazione avviene gradualmente. | singoli stadi possono essere attivati singolarmente tramite una breve pressione
dei tasti. Mantenendo premuto a lungo il tasto, viene raggiunta la luminositd massima o minima.

5. Modo
1) Luminosita 100% 2700K
2) Luminosita 100% 4000K
3) Luminosita 100% 6500K

6. & 7. Laregolazione avviene gradualmente. | singoli stadi possono essere attivati singolarmente tramite una breve pressione dei tasti. Mantenendo
premuto permanentemente il tasto si raggiunge I'impostazione cromatica pii calda o pii fredda.

9. Regolando il tempo di funzionamento, il Timer € 1H,2H,4H

10. Luce notturna

Technical Information

Potenza assorbita: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Valore di esercizio: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Livello potenza sonora ventilatore (per livello): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. portata volumetrica: 36 m3/min

Potenza assorbita in standby: 0,49 W

Max. velocita dell'aria (per livello): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



El ventilador dispone de estas caracteristicas siempre que se muestren en el siguiente dibujo esquematico.

El aparato dispone de 2 velocidades.

El aparato dispone de 3 velocidades.

El aparato dispone de un depdsito de agua para humedecer el ambiente de la habitacidn.

El aparato estd equipado con una pantalla tactil, que permite seleccionar comodamente las diferentes configuraciones.

El aparato dispone de una funcién de temporizador.

El aparato dispone de una funcidn de oscilacién, que permite al ventilador un movimiento oscilatorio al mismo tiempo que airea.

La cabeza del ventilador puede inclinarse ligeramente.

.
N

S’g El aparato dispone de una funcidn de humidificacion, que contribuye al efecto refrescante.
“ s

Il. Informacion de seguridad

No introduzca objetos o los dedos por la rejilla de seguridad.

No coloque ningtin objeto, como por ejemplo ropa, sobre el aparato.

Cuidado con el pelo largo. El flujo de aire podria absorberlo. Mantenga una distancia prudente.

Conserve todas las indicaciones de seguridad y las instrucciones.

Descripcion funcional sin mando a distancia

Si la luminaria se enciende por medio de un interruptor principal/interruptor de pared, se ajusta el iltimo escenario de luz configurado con el mando a
distancia (efecto memoria).

iAtencion! Si se ha apagado la luminaria por ultima vez con el mando a distancia, no se puede volver a encender mediante el interruptor de pared a
causa del efecto memoria.

Descripcion funcional con mando a distancia
1. & 2. Encendido/Apagado

Se reproduce siempre el Gltimo ajuste luminico (Efecto memoria)

3. Elaparato dispone de 3 velocidades.

4. & 8. Regulador de luminosidad: La regulacion se efectiia mediante varios niveles.
Pulsando brevemente, se ajustan los distintos niveles. Dejando pulsado el botdn se alcanzan el maximo o el mfnimo de luminosidad.

5. Modo
1) Brillo 2700K 100 %
2) Brillo 4000K 100 %
3) Brillo 6500K 100 %

6. & 7. Laregulacion se efectlia mediante varios niveles. Pulsando brevemente, se ajustan los distintos niveles. Dejando pulsado el boton se alcanza el
ajuste mas caliente o mas frfo.

9. Configurando el tiempo de funcionamiento, el temporizador es 1H, 2H, 4H
10. Luz nocturna

Informacion técnica

Potencia suministrada: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Valor de funcionamiento: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Nivel de potencia acustica del ventilador (por grado): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. Flujo volumétrico: 36 m3*/min

Potencia absorbida en Standby: 0,49 W

Max. Velocidad del aire (por grado): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Wentylator posiada nastepujgce witasciwosci, jezeli s3 one przedstawione na rysunku schematycznym:

Urzadzenie posiada 2 rézne poziomy mocy.

Urzadzenie posiada 3 rézne poziomy mocy.

Urzadzenie posiada zbiornik na wode do zwilzania powietrza w pomieszczeniu.

Urzadzenie wyposazone jest w dotykowy wyswietlacz, co umozliwia komfortowy wybor réznych ustawien.

Urzadzenie posiada funkcje tmier’a

Urzadzenie posiada funkcje oscylacji, ktéra umozliwia drgania wentylatora przy jednoczesnej wentylacji.

Gtowice wentylatora mozna w niewielkim zakresie pochyla¢.

Urzadzenie posiada funkcje nawilzania pomieszczenia, ktdra przyczynia sie do dodatkowego efektu chtodzenia.

Il. Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

Przez kratke ochronng nie wolno wktadaé zadnych przedmiotéw lub palcow.

Na urzadzeniu nie wolno ktas¢ zadnych przedmiotdw, jak np. czesci garderoby.

Zachowac ostroznos¢ w przypadku dtugich wtosdw. Moga one zostac zassane przez strumien powietrza. Nalezy zachowac wystarczajgcy odstep.

Wszystkie wskazowki bezpieczenstwa i instrukcje nalezy zachowac na przysztosc.

Opis dziatania swiatta bez pilota

Jesli $wiatto jest wtgczone przez wytgcznik gtéwny / przetgcznik scienny, urzadzenie zapewnia scenariusz o$wietlenia, ktdry zostat ostatnio ustawiony za
pomoca pilota zdalnego sterowania (efekt pamieci).

Uwaga! Jesli Swiatto zostato ostatnio wytgczone za pomoca pilota, nie mozna go ponownie wiacza¢ za pomoca wytacznika sciennego ze wzgledu na
efekt pamieci.

Opis dziatania swiatta z pilotem
1. & 2. Wt./Wyt.

Odtwarzany jest zawsze ostatni ustawiony scenariusz o$wietlenia (efekt Memory).

3. Urzadzenie posiada 3 r6zne poziomy mocy.

4. & 8. Regulator jasnosci: Regulacja jasnosci odbywa sie etapowo. Naciskajgc przycisk przez krétki czas, mozna sterowac poszczegdlnymi etapami.
Nacisniecie przycisku na state powoduje osiggniecie maksymalnej lub minimalnej jasnosci.

5. Tryb
1) Jasnos¢ 100%- 2700K
2) Jasnos$¢ 100%- 4000K
3) Jasnos¢ 100%- 6500K

6. & 7. Regulacja jasnosci odbywa sie etapowo. Naciskajac przyciski przez krétki czas, mozna sterowaé poszczegdlnymi etapami.
Nacisniecie przycisku na state spowoduje ustawienie najcieplejszego lub najzimniejszego koloru.

9. Ustawienia czasu pracy Wartosci timer is 1H, 2H, 4H

10. Oswietlenie nocne

Informacje techniczne

Pobor mocy: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Wspotczynnik wydajnosci: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Poziom mocy akustycznej wentylatora (dla kazdego poziomu): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Maksymalny przeptyw objetosciowy: 36 m3/min

Pobdr mocy w trybie gotowosci: 0,49 W

Maksymalna predkos¢ (dla kazdego poziomu): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Puhaltimella on seuraavat ominaisuudet, jos ne on esitetty kaavakuvassa:

Laitteessa on 2 erilaista tehotasoa.

Laitteessa on 3 erilaista tehotasoa.

Laitteessa on vesisdilio huoneilman kostuttamiseksi.

Laite on varustettu kosketusnaytolla, joka mahdollistaa sopivien valintojen tekemisen eri asetuksista.

Laitteessa on ajastintoiminto

Laitteessa on edestakainen liiketoiminto, joka mahdollistaa tuulettimen kaantyvan liikkeen puhalluksen aikana.

Puhallinpaata voidaan kallistaa jonkin verran.

4 //\cﬂ \\". . . . . .. e e s e oeaes .
{70/ Laitteessaon ilmankostutustoiminto, joka tuo myds ylimaaraista jaahdytysvaikutusta.
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Il. Turvaohjeet
Ald tydnni esineitd tai sormia suojaritildn lapi.
Al3 aseta esineitd, kuten esim. vaatteita, laitteen paille.

Varo pitkia hiuksia. Ne voivat imeytya ilmavirran mukana. Sailyta riittava etaisyys.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kdyttdohjeet myohempaa tarvetta varten.

Kuvaus siitd, miten valaisin toimii ilman kaukosaadinta

Jos valaisin on kytketty paalle paakytkimestd / seindkytkimesta, niin laite kdyttaa valaistusskenaariota, joka on viimeksi asetettu kaukosdatimesta
(muistitoiminto).

Huomio! Jos valo sammutettiin viimeksi kaukosdatimelld, sitd ei muistitoiminnon takia voi kytked paalle seindkytkimesta.

Kuvaus siita, miten valaisin toimii kaukosaatimen kanssa

1. & 2. On/Off (Paalle/Pois)
Viimeksi asetettuun valaistusskenaarioon palataan aina (muistitoiminto).

3. Laitteessa on 3 erilaista tehotasoa.

4. & 8. Kirkkauden saato: Saato tapahtuu vaiheittain. Painamalla lyhyen aikaa
on mahdollista ohjata yksittaisia vaiheita. Painamalla painiketta jatkuvasti aiheuttaa maksimi- tai minimikirkkauden saavuttamisen.

5. Tila
1) Kirkkaus 100 % 2700K
2) Kirkkaus 100 % 4000K
3) Kirkkaus 100 % 6500K

6. & 7. S&aato tapahtuu vaiheittain. Painamalla lyhyen aikaa on mahdollista ohjata yksittdisia vaiheita. Painamalla painiketta jatkuvasti aiheuttaa
lampimimman tai kylmimman valoasetuksen valinnan.

9. Toiminta-ajan asetukset, ajastin 1H, 2H, 4H

10. Yoévalo

Tekniset tiedot

tehonkulutus: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

hyétysuhde: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

tuulettimen ddnenpainetaso (kullakin nopeudella): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
maks. tilavuusvirtaus: 36 m3/min

tehonkulutus valmiustilassa: 0,49 W

maks. puhallusnopeus (kullakin nopeudella): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilator ma nasledujici vlastnosti, pokud jsou zobrazeny na schematickém vykresu:

Zatizeni ma 2 rGizné vykonové stupné.

Zatizeni ma 3 rGizné vykonové stupné.

Zarizeni ma vodni nadrz ke zvlh¢ovani okolniho vzduchu.

Zatizeni je vybaveno dotykovym displejem, ktery umozriuje volbu réznych nastaveni.

Zarizeni ma funkci ¢asovace

Zarizeni ma oscilacni funkci, ktera umoznuje kmitavy pohyb ventilatoru pfi soucasné ventilaci.

Hlava ventilatoru se da sklonit v malém rozsahu.

Zarizeni ma funkci prostorového zvlhcovani, které prispiva k dodatecnému efektu chlazeni.

Il. Bezpecnostni pokyny
Skrz ochrannou mtizku nestrkejte Zadné predmeéty Ci prsty.
Na zafizeni nepokladejte zadné predméty, jako napt. kusy obleceni.

Pozor u dlouhych vlast. Ty mohou byt nasaty proudem vzduchu. UdrZujte dostate¢ny odstup.

Do budoucna dodrzujte vsechny bezpecnostni pokyny a navody.

Popis toho, jak svétlo funguje bez jednotky dalkového ovladani

Pokud je svétlo zapnuto prostfednictvim hlavniho vypinace / vypinace na zdi, jednotka zajisti ten scénar osvétleni, ktery byl prostfednictvim jednotky
dalkového ovladani zadan naposledy (pamétovy efekt).

Pozor! V pfipadé, ze bylo svétlo naposledy vypnuto prostfednictvim dalkového ovladace, nemuize byt kvili pamétovému efektu znovu zapnuto
vypina¢em na zdi.

Popis toho, jak svétlo funguje s jednotkou dalkového ovladani
1. & 2. Zap/vyp

Reprodukuje se vzdy naposledy nastaveny scéndr osvétleni (pamétovy efekt)

3. Zafizeni ma 3 rlzné vykonové stupné.
4. & 8. Regulator jasu: Nastaveni probiha v nékolika fazich. Jednotlivé faze je mozno
ovladat kratkodobym stiskem. Trvaly stisk tlacitka vede k dosazeni maximalniho nebo minimalniho jasu.

5. ReZim
1) Jas 100 % 2700K
2) Jas 100 % 4000 K
3) Jas 100 % 6500 K

6. & 7. Nastaveni probiha v nékolika fazich. Jednotlivé faze je mozno ovladat kratkodobym stiskem. Trvaly stisk tlacitka vyusti v dosazeni nastaveni
nejteplejsich a nejchladnéjsich barev.

9. Nastaveni provozni doby. Casova¢ Ize nastavit na 1H, 2H, 4H
10. No¢ni svétlo

Technické udaje

Jmenovity vykon: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Hodnota servisu: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Uroveri akustického vykonu ventilatoru: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. rychlost pritoku ventilatoru: 36 m3/min

Pfikon v pohotovostnim rezimu: 0,49 W

Max. rychlost vzduchu: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



BeHTUNATOP MMeeT c/ieaytolimne 0CO6eHHOCTU, eC/IM OHU NOKa3aHbl HA CXeMaTUYECKOM YepTeKe:

Mpubop MMmeeT 2 CTyneHu NPou3BOSUTENBHOCTH.

Mpubop MmeeT 3 CTyNeH NPoU3BOSUTENBHOCTH.

Mpubop OCHALLLEH EMKOCTbIO A/1A BOAb! ANA YBNAKHEHMA BO34YXa B MOMELLEHUMU.

Mpubop OCHALLLEH CEHCOPHbIM AMCNIeeM, YTo obecneunsaeT ya06CTBO HACTPOMKM.

Mpunbop nmeeT GyHKLUMIO Talimepa

Mpubop nmeeT GyHKUMIO KayaHUA, obecneynBatoLLyto BEHTUAALMIO O4HOBPEMEHHO C MOBOPOTOM BEHTUAATOPA.

Ocb BEHTUNATOPA MOXXHO HEMHOIO HAaK/IOHUTb.

Mpubop MmeeT GYHKUMIO YBNAXKHEHMA BO3yXa B MOMELLEHUW, YTO CO34aET AONONHUTENbHBIN 3QDEKT OXNaXKAEHUA.

Il. YasaHuA no TexHMKe 6e3o0nacHOCTH

He BCTaBNAITE B 3aLLMTHYIO peLleTKy NasbLbl U Kakue-nMbo npeameTsi.

He yknagplBaiite He npubop Kakue-nnMbo npeameTbl, HaNpUMmep, YacTu oAexabl.

Cobntofaite OCTOPOXKHOCTb MPU HANNUUKU AJIMHHBIX BoNOC. OHM MOTyT 6bITb BTAHYTHI B NpMbOp BO34yLWHbIM NoTokom. Cobntogaite 6esonacHoe
paccrosaHue.
XpaHuTe npasuna TeXHMKM 6€30MacHOCTM M PYKOBOACTBA MO 3KCMAyaTaLumn Aa NocaeayoLLero ux UCnosib3oBaHus.

OnucaHue pa6orb| CBeTUNbHUKA 6e3 nynbTa AUCTAHUMOHHOrO ynpasaeHna

EC/n BKNtOYEHME CBETUAbHMUKA MPOU3BOAMUTCA C MOMOLLbIO F1aBHOMO / HACTEHHOTO BbIK/OYATEIA, aKTUBMPYIOTCA HAaCTPOMKM OCBELLEHMS, 3a4aHHble B
nocnesHuWI pas Ha Ny/bTe AUCTAaHLMOHHOTO yripaBaeHus («3ddekT namatn»).

BHuUMaHue! Ecnv cBETUNBHUK B HOCHE,D,HM[/‘I pa3 6blN BbIKNIOYEH C NOMOLUbIO NY/1IbTa ANCTAHLMNOHHOTIO ynpaB/eHUA, ero Helb3A BKAKYUTb C NTOMOLbIO
HaCTEeHHOro BblK/1lDYaTENA BBMAY COXPaHEHUA COOTBeTCTByIOLLI,el‘;I onepauun B NamaATun.

OnucaHue paboTbl CBETU/IbHUKA C NY/IbTOM AUCTAaHLUMOHHOIO YNPaBAeHuUA

1. & 2. On/Off

Bceraa aKTMBUPYIOTCA HAaCTPOMKM OCBELLEHUA, 3aaHHbIe B NocneaHuit pas («addekt namatny).

3. Mpwubop nmeet 3 cTyneHn NPOM3BOAUTENbHOCTHU.

4. & 8. Perynatop MHTEHCMBHOCTU OCBELLEHUA: B faHHOM U3aenuMn peannsoBaHa BOSMOXKHOCTb CTYNEHYaToro peryimposaHusa. KpaTkoBpemeHHoe
Ha)KaTue KHOMKM NO3BOSIET KOHTPOIMPOBATbL OTAE/IbHbIE 3Tamnbl NPOLECCa PEryIMPoBaHUA. JAnTebHOE HaXKaTue YKa3aHHOM KHOMKM No3BoaseT
YCTaHOBUTb MaKCUMabHbIA UM MUHUMA/IbHbIMA YPOBEHb OCBELLEHHOCTY.

5. Pexum

1) Apkoctb 100% 2700K
2) ApkocTb 100% 4000K
3) AipkocTb 100% 6500K

6. & 7. B paHHOM M3Lennu peannsoBaHa BO3MOMKHOCTb CTYMEeHYaToro peryainpoBaHua. KpaTkoBpemeHHoe HaxKaTne AaHHOW KHOMKKW No3BoAseT
KOHTPOJIMPOBaTb OTAE/IbHbIe 3Tanbl NpPoLLecca perynpoBaHua. JanTenbHoe HaxKaTue yKasaHHOW KHOMKKW NO3BO/IAET YCTAHOBUTb MAaKCMMA/IbHO TEN/IbIN
WU XONO4HbIN LiBET.

9. Bpems paboTbl (Timer) MOXKHO yCTaHOBUTL OT Yaca A0 4 Yacos ¢ warom: 1H,2H,4H
10. Night light

TexHuYeckue AaHHble

HomuHanbHas molHocTb: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

CTOMMOCTHaA 3HaYMmocTb ycnyru: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTU BeHTUAATOpa: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

Makc. pacxog, BO3yLHOro NOToKa BeHTuAATopa: 36 m3/min

JHepronoTpebneHne B pexume oxnganua: 0,49 W

MaKc. CKopocTb Bo3aywHoro noTtoka: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



O aveULOTAPOG SLAOETEL TA TOPAKATW XOPAKTNPLOTIKA, EGOCOV AUTA AUELKOVIOVTOL 6TO OXNUOTIKO SLaypappa:

H ouokeun SlaBétel 2 Sladopetikd enineda LoxvoC.

H ouokeun SlaBétel 3 Sladopetikd enineda Loxvoc.

H ouokeun SlaBétel pa Se€apevn vepou yia tnv Uypavon Tou aépa ECWTEPLKOU XWPOU.

H ouokeun SlaBétel pa 006vn aodng, n omoia kabLotd moAU eUKoAn TNV emAoyr] TwWV SLaPOPETIKWY pUBULCEWV.

H ouokeun SltaBétel Aettoupyia xpovodlakomntn

H ouokeuny Slabétel pla Asttoupyia Tahdviwong n omola kaBblotd Suvat tnv MaAAOUevn Kivnon TOU QVEULOTHPO HE TOUTOXPOVO
e€aepLlopo.

Yrdpxet Suvatotnta eAadppdg KAlong TG KEPAARG TOU AVEULOTHPA.

H ouokeun SLaBétel pia Aettoupyia Uypavong Tou Xwpou, N ormoia €XeL WG AMOTEAECUA L eTAéov aioBnon Spoaotdc.

Il. Ynobeifelg acdaleiag

Mnv tonoBeteite avtikeipeva i SAXTUAQ OTO TIPOCTATEVUTIKO MAEYUAL.

Mnv TomoBeTelTe QVTIKELLEVA, OTIWG TL.X. POUXA TTAVW OTN GUCKEUN).

ErubelkvUeTe mpoooxn, av €XeTe pakpld poAALd. Elval duvatr n avappddnor) toug amo To pevpa agpa. Tnpeite emapkr andotaon.

Oulagte OAeg TG uTodeifelg aodaleiag kot TIg 08nyLeg yLa LLeAAOVTLKN Xpron.
Neplypadn tou Tpémou Asttoupyiag ToU GWTLOTIKOU CWHATOG XWPIG TNV LOVASA AIMOUAKPUCHEVOU EAEYXOU

EQV T0 GWTLOTIKO CWLOL EVEPYOTIOLELTAL LECW TOU YEVIKOU SLaKOTITN / MmLToixtou SLakomtn, n Lovada mapéXEL TOo 0evApLo GWTLOUOU TIoU gixe opLoTel
KATA TNV TEAguTOia XPON TNG LOVASAG ATOUOKPUOUEVOU EAEYXOU (Aettoupyia pvrApNg).

Mpocoxn! Eav to ¢pwTLoTIKO owpa elxe amevepyomnolnBel péow tng Lovadag anopakpuopévou eAéyxou, ev pmopel va evepyononOei {ava péow tou
emroiylov SLakomtn Adyw tng AELTOUpYLaG UVANG.

Nepypadn Tou Tpomou Asttoupyiag ToU GWTLOTIKOU CWHATOG LE TNV HOVASA AIMOUAKPUCHEVOU EAEYXOU
1. & 2. Evepyomnoinon/anevepyonoinon

Avamapayetol AvTa To TEAEUTALO PUBULOUEVO OEVAPLO GWTLOMOU (ePE HvNg).

3. Houokeun SlaBétel 3 dladopetika enineda LoxvOG.

4. & 8. Pubuiotig pwtewvotntag: H puBuULon mpaypatomnoleital o€ otadia. Me cUVTOUO tatnpa eival Suvatog o EAeyXog Twv emépoug otadiwv. Me
TIOLPOTETAUEVO TIATN UL ETUTUYXAVETOL N LEYLOTN A N eEAdxlotn duvartr pwtevotnta.

5. Aettoupyia
1) Qwtewdtnta 100% 2700K
2) Qwrtewvotnta 100% 4000K
3) QwrtewvdtnTa 100% 6500K

6. & 7. H puBuLon npayuatomnoleital oe otadia. Me cUVTOMO ATNUa glval Suvatog o EAeyXOG TwV TILEPOUG oTadiwv. Me TIOPATETAUEVO TIATNHA
ETUTUYXAVETAL N pUOULON 0TO BEPUOTEPO 1) UXPOTEPO SUVATO XPWHAL.

9. PUBuon xpovodiakomtn, o Xpovodiakomntng ivat 1H,2H,4H

10. Nuxtepwog dwTLopog

Texvikég mAnpodopieg

KatavaAwaon woxvog: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

T Aettoupyiag: 0,9 (m3*/min)/W

TABUN NXNTKAG LoV og aveptotipa (ava Babuida oxvog): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Méy. mapoyxn agpa: 36 m3/min

KatavaAwan Loxvog otnv Kataotaon avouovig: 0,49 W

Méy. taxvtnta aépa (ava Baduida): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilatorul dispune de urmatoarea caracteristica cu conditia ca aceasta sa fie indicata pe desenul schematic.

Aparatul dispune de doua trepte diferite de putere.

Aparatul dispune de trei trepte diferite de putere.

Aparatul dispune de un rezervor de apa pentru umezirea aerului incaperii.

Aparatul este dotat cu un ecran tactil, care faciliteaza o selectare confortabila a diferitelor setari.

Aparatul dispune de o functie de temporizare.

Aparatul dispune de o functie de oscilatie, care faciliteaza o miscare oscilatorie a ventilatorului in timpul ventilarii simultane.

Capul ventilatorului se poate inclina in masura redusa.

Aparatul dispune de o functie de umezire a spatiului, care contribuie la un efect de racire suplimentar.

Il. Instructiuni de siguranta

Nu introduceti obiecte sau degete prin grilajul de protectie.

Nu asezati niciun obiect, ca de ex. piese de imbrdcdaminte, pe aparat.

Atentie Tn cazul parului lung. Acesta poate fi aspirat de curentul de aer. Pastrati distanta suficienta.

Pastrati toate indicatiile de siguranta si instructiunile pentru viitor.

Descrierea modului in care functioneaza lampa fara unitatea de control la distanta

Daca lumina este aprinsa de la intrerupatorul principal/de perete, unitatea va furniza secventa de iluminare care a fost setata la ultima folosire a
telecomenzii (efect de memorare).

Atentie! Daca lumina a fost stinsa din telecomanda, nu poate fi aprinsa din nou de la intrerupatorul de perete datorita efectului de memorare.

Descrierea modului in care functioneaza lampa cu unitatea de control la distanta (telecomanda)
1. & 2. Pornit/oprit

Este redat intotdeauna ultimul scenariu de lumina setat (efect de memorie)

3. Aparatul dispune de trei trepte diferite de putere.

4. & 8. Regulator de luminozitate: Ajustarea se efectueaza in etape. Apdsand pentru un timp scurt, aveti posibilitatea sa controlati etapele, individual.
Apasand butonul continuu, se obtine luminozitate maxima sau minima.

5. Mod
1) Luminozitate de 2700 K la 100%
2) Luminozitate de 4000 K la 100%
3) Luminozitate de 4000 K la 100%

6. & 7. Ajustarea se efectueaza in etape. Apasand scurt, este posibil controlul etapelor, individual. Apdsand lung, se obtine setarea culorii la mai rece
sau mai cald.

9. Setarea perioadei de functionare - temporizatorul este setat pe 1H, 2H, 4H

10. Lumind de noapte

Informatii tehnice

Putere absorbita: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Raport de service: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Nivel putere sonora ventilator (pe fiecare treaptd): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Debit volumic max.: 36 m3/min

Putere absorbita in standby: 0,49 W

Viteza max. a aerului (pe fiecare treaptd): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



BeHTUNATOPDBT UMa CneaHUTE XapaKTEPUCTUKU, A OKO/IKOTO €A NOKa3aHM Ha CXeMaTUYHUA YepTeXK:

YpeabT pasnonara ¢ 2 pa3svyHKM CTENEHN Ha MOLLHOCT.

YpeabT pasnonara ¢ 3 passIMuyHKU CTENEHN Ha MOLLLHOCT.

YpeabT MMa BOAEeH pe3epBoap 3a OB/aXKHABaAHE HA Bb34yXa B MOMELLEHWETO.

YpeabT e 060pyABaH CbC CEH30PEH AMCMEN, KOETO N03BONABA YA06eH M360p Ha PasNINYHUTE HACTPOMKM.

YpeabT pasnonara ¢ pyHKLMA Talmep

YpeabT pasnonara ¢ ocuuampala GyHKLMA, KOATO NO3BOABA BbPTALLO Ce ABUMKEHME Ha BEHTUNATOPa NPU e4HOBPEMEHHO BEHTUANPAHE.

[naBaTa Ha BEHTMNATOPA MOXe [a Ce HaK/laHA B onpeaeneH AManasoH.

YpeabT pasnonara ¢ GyHKLMA 33 OBNAKHABAHE HA NOMELLEHMETO, KOATO AONPUHACA 32 LOMbAHUTENEH OXNaXKAaLL, edekT.

Il. Yka3aHusa 3a 6e3onacHocT

He nbxaliTe NpeaAMeTH UAKN NPBCTUTE CU Npe3 3aLLMTHATa peLleTka.

He nocraesiiTe npegmeTu, KaTo HaNPUMeEp APexu, BbPXy ypeaa.

BHMMaBaiTe Npu AbArv Kocu. Bb3ayWwHMAT NOTOK MOXKe fa rv 3acMmy4ye. CnassaiTe AOCTaTbyHA AUCTAHUMA.

CbxpaHaBaiiTe yKasaHUATa U MHCTPYKLMUMTE 332 6@30MacHOCT Ha CUIYPHO MACTO 3a NO-HaTaTblHA ynoTpeba.

OnucaHue Kak pa60'm ocBeTnieHueTo 6e3 AUCTAaHUMOHHOTO ynpas/sieHue

AKO ce BKJ/1t0YM Upes rNaBHWA/CTEHHUA KoY, OCBETUTEIHMAT MPUBOP M3MNb/HABA PEXKMMA Ha OCBET/IEHME Ha KOMTO NOC/IeAHO € HAaCTpoeH OT
ANCTaHLMOHHOTO ynpaBaeHue (epeKT Ha 3anameTaABaHe).

BHuUmaHue! Ako npu nocnegHoOToO U3KNKOYBAHE OCBET/IEHUETO € 61N0 U3KAOYEHO OT ANCTAaHUMOHHOTO ynpas/aeHUe, TO He MOXKe Aa 61:,u,e BK/1IOYEHO
OTHOBO OT CTEHHUA K104 nopagu E(beKTa Ha 3anNameTABaHe.

OnucaHue Kak paboTu 0CBETIEHMETO C AUCTAHLMOHHOTO yNpaBieHue

1. & 2. BkaousaHe/U3knousaHe

BuHaru ce Bb3anpounssexaa nocaesHo HacTpoeHaTta CBET/IMHHA nporpama (edekr ,namet”).

3. YpennbT pasnonara ¢ 3 pasnYHKU cTeNeHn Ha MOLLHOCT.

4.& 8. Perynatop Ha apKocTTa: PerynupaHerto ce u3sbplusa Ha eTanu. MocpeacTBOM HaTUCKaHe 3a KPaTKo, MOraT Aa Ce KOHTPOMPAT OTAeNHUTe
eTanu. NMpoabMKUTENIHOTO HaTUCKaHe Ha ByToHa BOAM A0 AOCTUraHe Ha MaKCMManHaTa uaM MUHUMAHaTa APKOCT.

5. Pexum
1) Apkoct 100% 2700K
2) Apkoct 100% 4000K
3) Apkoct 100% 6500K

6.& 7. PerynupaHeTo ce “3BbpLIBA Ha eTanu. MlocpefCcTBOM HaTUCKaHe 338 KPaTKO,MOraT Aa Ce OHTPOAUPAT OTAEeHUTE eTanu. MPoabAKUTENHOTO
HaTWCKaHe Ha ByToHa BOAM [0 AOCTUraHE Ha HAa-TOMATa UK Hal-CTyAeHaTa LiBETOBa HaCTpOMKa.

9. HacTpoiika Ha BpemeTo 3a paboTa, TaMmepbT MOXKe Aa ce HacTpou Ha 1H,2H,4H
10. HowHo ocBeTneHue

TexHuuyecka nHdpopmaums

HomuHanHa mouwHocT: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

EkcnnoataumoHHa croiHoct: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

HunBO Ha 3ByKOBaTa MOLLHOCT Ha BeHTMUAaTopa: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

MakcumasneH aebut Ha BeHTunaTopa: 36 m3/min

KoHcymauma Ha eHeprus B peXxum Ha rotosHocT: 0,49 W

MaKcumasnHa ckopocT Ha Bb3ayxa: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Fan, sematik ¢izimde gosterilmeleri kosuluyla agagidaki 6zelliklere sahiptir:

Cihaz 2 farkli glic kademesine sahiptir.

Cihaz 3 farkli glic kademesine sahiptir.

Cihaz, oda havasini nemlendirmek icin bir su deposuna sahiptir.

Cihaz, farkli ayarlarin rahat bir sekilde segilebilmesini saglayan dokunmatik bir ekrana sahiptir.

Cihaz bir zamanlayici fonksiyonuna sahiptir

Cihaz, ayni anda havalandirma ile fanin donme hareketine izin veren salinim fonksiyonuna sahiptir.

Fan kafasi az miktarda egilebilir.

Cihaz, ek bir sogutma etkisine katkida bulunan oda nemlendirme fonksiyonuna sahiptir.

Il. Giivenlik uyarilan
Koruyucu kafese herhangi bir nesne veya parmaginizi sokmayin.
Cihazin Ustline 6rnegin giysi gibi herhangi bir nesn koymayin.

Uzun saglarda dikkatli olun. Saglar hava akimina kapilabilir. Yeterli mesafe birakin.

Tim glivenlik uyarlarini ve talimatlari ileride kullanmak igin saklayin.

Isigin uzaktan kumanda unitesi olmadan nasil galistiginin agiklamasi

Isik, ana salter / duvar salteri Gzerinden aglilirsa (inite, uzaktan kumanda kullanilarak en son ayarlanan aydinlatma durumunu sunar (bellek etkisi).

Dikkat! Isik son olarak uzaktan kumandayla kapatiimissa bellek etkisinden dolayi duvar salteri tizerinden tekrar agilamaz.

Isigin uzaktan kumanda unitesiyle nasil ¢galistiginin agiklamasi
1. & 2. Ag/Kapat

Son ayarlanan aydinlatma senaryosu her zaman yeniden uretilir (bellek etkisi).

3. Cihaz 3 farkh glic kademesine sahiptir.

4. & 8. Parlaklik duzenleyici: Ayar, kademeli olarak yapilir. Kisa bir siire igin basarak,
bireysel agamalari kontrol etmek mimkiindir. Diigmeye siirekli olarak basilmasi, maksimum veya minimum parlakhga ulasilmasiyla sonuglanir.

5. Mod
1) Parlakhk %100 2700K
2) Parlaklik %100 4000K
3) Parlaklik %100 6500K

6. & 7. Ayar, kademeli olarak yapilir. Kisa bir stire igin basilarak bireysel asamalari kontrol etmek miimkiindur. Digmeye sirekli olarak basiimasi, en
sicak veya en soguk renk ayarina ulasiimasini saglar.

9. Galisma zamanini ayarlama, Zamanlayici 1H ,2H, 4H'dir.
10. Gece lambasi

Teknik Bilgi

Cekilen akim: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Servis orani: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Vantilator sesi seviyesi (kademeye gore): 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Maksimum hacim akisi hizi: 36 m3/min

Hazir beklemede gekilen akim: 0,49 W

Maksimum hava hizi (kademeye goére): 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



A ventilator a kovetkez6 tulajdonsagokkal rendelkezik amennyiben azokat a sematikus rajz abrazolja.

A késziilék két kiilonboz6 teljesitményfokozattal rendelkezik

A késziilék harom kilonb6z6 teljesitményfokozattal rendelkezik

A késziilék a helyiség levegGjének nedvesitéséhez viztartallyal rendelkezik

A késziilék érint6képernyds kijelz6vel rendelkezik, amely lehetévé teszi a kiilonb6z6 beallitasok kényelmes beallitasat

A késziilék id6zit6 funkcidval is rendelkezik

A késziilék oszcillalo funkcidval rendelkezik, amely az egyidejlileg futd szell6zés mellett a ventillator rezgé mozgasat teszi lehet6vé

A ventilator feje csekély mértékben hajlithaté

A késziilék helyiségnedvesit6 funkcidval rendelkezik, amely hozzdjarul a kiegészitd h(ité hatdshoz

Il. Biztonsagi figyelmeztetések

Ne dugjon a véddracson keresztiil targyakat, vagy az ujjat .

Ne helyezzen targyakat, példaul ruhakat a késziilékre.

Ovatos legyen a hosszU hajjal. Beszivhatja a Iégaram. Tartson kell tavolsagot.

Orizze meg az 6sszes biztonsagi figyelmeztetést és utasitast a jovSre nézve.
A lampatest tavvezérl6 nélkiili hasznalatanak bemutatasa

A f6-/fali kapcsoldrol vald bekapcsolds esetén a lampatest abban a vilagitasi médban kezd mikddni, amelyet a tdvvezérls segitségével utoljira beallitott
(memdria hatas).

Figyelem! Ha a lampatestet legutdbb a tavvezérlGvel kapcsolta ki, akkor a memaria hatas miatt nem kapcsolhato be a fali kapcsoléval.

A lampatest tavvezérdvel valé hasznalatanak bemutatasa

1. & 2. Lejatszas/szlinet

3. Akészilék harom kilonbozé teljesitményfokozattal rendelkezik

4. & 8. Afényer( szabdlyozasa: A bedllitas Iépésekben torténik. Rovid gombnyomassal lehet&ség van az egyes fokozatok vezérlésére. A gomb nyomva
tartdsa lehetGvé teszi a maximalis vagy minimalis fényerd elérését.

5. Uzemmdd
1) 100% fényer6sségen 2700K
2) 100% fényer6sségen 4000 K
3) 100% fényer&sségen 6500K

6. & 7. A beallitas |épésekben torténik. Rovid gombnyomassal lehet6ség van az egyes fokozatok vezérlésére. A gomb nyomva tartasa lehetévé teszi a
legmelegebb vagy leghidegebb szinbedllitas elérését.

9. Az lizemelési id6 bedllitasa. Az id6zitén valaszthaté értékek: 1H,2H,4H
10. Ejjeli fény

Miszaki informacié

Teljesitmény: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Uzemérték: 0,9 (m3*/min)/W

Ventilator-hangteljesitményszint: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

Maximalis ventilator-légtémegaram: 36 m3/min

Energiafogyasztas készenléti izemmaddban: 0,49 W

Legnagyobb légsebesség: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Fldkten har féljande kdnnetecken om dessa visas pa en schematiska ritningen:

Apparaten har tva olika effektlagen.

Apparaten har tre olika effektlagen.

Apparaten innehaller en vattentank for befuktning av rumsluften.

Apparaten ar férsedd med en pekskarm som underlattar olika installningar.

Apparaten ar férsedd med en timerfunktion

Apparaten ar férsedd med en oscillationsfunktion som gor att luftstrémmen riktas om vid en jamn ventilation.

Flakthuvudet kan sdankas en aning.

Apparaten ar forsedd med en funktion for befuktning av rumsluften vilket ocksa har en kylande effekt.

Il. Sadkerhetsanvisningar

Stick inte in fingrarna eller nagra féremal genom skyddsgallret.

Placera inga foremal sdsom kldder ovanpa apparaten.

Var forsiktig med langt har. Detta kan sugas in av luftstrommen. Uppehall dig pa behérigt avstand.

Spara alla sdkerhetsanvisningar for framtida bruk.

Beskrivning av hur lampan fungerar utan fjarrkontrollen

Om ljuset tédnds genom huvud-/vaggstrombrytaren kommer fjarrkontrollens senaste instillning stéllas in (minnesfunktion).

OBS! Slacktes ljuset senast med fjarrkontrollen kan det inte tdndas igen med vaggstréombrytaren pa grund av minneseffekten.

Beskrivning av hur lampan fungerar med fjarrkontrollen
1. & 2. Pa/Av

Det &r alltid det senast installda ljusscenariot som aterges (minneseffekt).

3. Apparaten har tre olika effektlagen.

4. & 8. Reglering av ljusstyrka: Justeringen gors i steg. Genom att trycka in under en kort stund, ar det mgjligt att kontrollera de individuella stegen.
Trycks knappen in permanent resulterar det i ximal eller minimal ljusstyrka.

5. Lage
1) Ljusstyrka 100 % 2700K
2) Ljusstyrka 100 % 4 000 K
3) Ljusstyrka 100 % 6500K

6. & 7. Justeringen gors i steg. Genom att trycka in under en kort stund dr det mojligt att kontrollera de individuella stegen. Trycks knappen in
permanent resulterar det i den varmaste eller kallaste farginstallningen.

9. Nar man stéller in tiden kan timern sattas pa 1H, 2H, 4H

10. Nattbelysning

Teknisk information

Stromforbrukning: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)
Driftvarde: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Flaktljud effektniva : 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. flaktflédesgrad: 36 m3/min
Stromforbrukning Stand By-lage: 0,49 W
Max. lufthastighet: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilator ima sljedece znacajke, pod uvjetom da su iste prikazane na shematskom crtezu:

Uredaj ima 2 razlicite razine snage.

Uredaj ima 3 razlicite razine snage.

Uredaj ima spremnik za vodu radi vlaZzenja zraka u prostoriji.

Uredaj je opremljen zaslonom osjetljivim na dodir koji omoguéava udoban izbor razli¢itih postavki.

Uredaj ima funkciju brojaca vremena

Uredaj ima oscilacijsku funkciju, koja omoguéuje zakretanje ventilatora uz istodobnu ventilaciju.

Glava ventilatora mozZe se u ograni¢enoj mjeri nagnuti.

Uredaj ima funkciju ovlaZivanja prostorije, sto pridonosi dodatnom efektu hladenja.

Il. Sigurnosne upute

Ne provlacite nikakve predmete ili prste kroz zastitnu resetku.

Ne stavljajte nikakve predmete, kao npr. odjevne predmete, na uredaj.

Budite oprezni s dugom kosom. Protokom zraka ona se moZe usisati. Drzite dovoljan razmak.

Sacuvajte sve sigurnosne upute i instrukcije za ubuduce.

Opis rada svjetiljke bez daljinskog upravljaca

Ako se svjetiljka ukljuéi preko glavne sklopke / zidne sklopke, uredaj izvrSava scenarij rasvjete koji je zadnji put podesen s pomocu daljinskog upravljaca
(efekt memorije).

Pozor! Ako je svjetiljka prethodno isklju¢ena s pomocu daljinskog upravljaca, ne moze se ponovno ukljuciti putem zidne sklopke zbog efekta memorije.

Opis rada svjetiljke s daljinskim upravljacem
1. & 2. Ukljugi / Iskljuci

Uvijek se reproducira zadnji postavljeni raspored svjetala (memorijski ucinak).

3. Uredaj ima 3 razlicite razine snage.

4. & 8. Regulator svjetline: PodeSavanje se odvija u stadijima. Kratkim pritiskom
moguce se upravljati pojedinac¢nim stadijima. Trajnim pritiskom gumba postize se maksimalna ili minimalna svjetlina.

5. Nacin
1) Svjetlina 100% 2700K
2) Svjetlina 100% 4000K
3) Svjetlina 100% 6500K

6. & 7. Podesavanje se odvija u stadijima. Kratkim pritiskom moguce se upravljati pojedinac¢nim stadijima. Trajnim pritiskom gumba postiZe se
najtoplija ili najhladnija postavka boje.

9. Postavljanje vremena rada<i>, timer</i> je na 1H, 2H, 4H

10. Nocno svjetlo

Tehnicke informacije

Jacina struje: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Radna vrijednost: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Razina jacine zvuka ventilatora: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Maks. protok zraka u ventilatoru: 36 m3/min
Potrosnja struje u reZimu ¢ekanja: 0,49 W

Maks. brzina zraka: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilator ima naslednje lastnosti, ¢e so prikazane na shematicni risbi:

Naprava ima 2 razli¢ni stopnji moci.

Naprava ima 3 razli¢ne stopnje moci.

Naprava ima rezervoar za vodo za vlazenje prostorskega zraka.

Naprava je opremljena s zaslonom na dotik, ki omogoca udobno izbiro razli¢cnih nastavitev.

Naprava ima funkcijo ¢asovnika

Naprava ima nihajno funkcijo, ki omogoca nihajno gibanje ventilatorja s hkratnim prezracevanjem.

Glava ventilatorja se lahko v majhni meri nagne.

K N
| {~~ 1 Naprava ima funkcijo vlaZenja prostora, kar prispeva k dodatnemu hladilnemu ucinku.

Il. Varnostna navodila

Ne vstavljajte predmetov ali prstov skozi zascitno resetko.

Na napravo ne postavljajte predmetov, kot so oblacila.

Bodite previdni, e imate dolge lase. Te lahko posesa zracni tok. Upostevajte zadostno razdaljo.

Upostevajte vsa varnostna navodila in navodila za poznejse branje.

Opis delovanja luci brez enote za daljinsko upravljanje

Ce se lu¢ prizge s pomocjo glavnega stikala/stenskega stikala, enota omogo¢a isti scenarij osvetlitve, kot je bil nastavljen ob zadnji uporabi enote za
daljinsko upravljanje (spominski ucinek).

Pozor! Ce je bila lu¢ ob zadnji uporabi ugasnjena z uporabo enote za daljinsko upravljanje, je zaradi spominskega ucinka ne morete ponovno prizgati z
uporabo stenskega stikala.

Opis delovanja luci z enoto za daljinsko upravljanje
1. & 2. Vklop/Izklop

Prikazan je vedno zadnji svetlobni scenarij (spominski ucinek)

3. Naprava ima 3 razli¢ne stopnje moci.

4. & 8. Uravnavanje svetlosti: Prilagoditev se odvija po stopnjah. Ce pritiskate na gumb za krajsi ¢as, lahko tako nadzorujete posamezne stopnje. Ce na
gumb pritisnete za dlje ¢asa, se doseZze minimalna ali maksimalna svetlost.

5. Nacin
1) Svetlost 100 % 2700K
2) Svetlost 100 % 4000 K
3) Svetlost 100 % 6500K

6.& 7. Prilagoditev se odvija po stopnjah. Ce pritiskate na gumb krajsi ¢as, lahko tako nadzorujete posamezne stopnje. Ce na gumb pritiskate dlje ¢asa,
se doseZe najtoplejsa ali najhladnejsa barvna nastavitev.

9. Nastavitev ¢asa delovanja. Casovnik je 1H,2H,4H
10. Noc¢na lu¢ka

Tehnicni podatki

Nazivna moc¢: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Servisna vrednost: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Nivo mo¢i hrupa ventilatorja: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Najvedja hitrost pretoka ventilatorja: 36 m3/min
Poraba energije v stanju pripravljenosti: 0,49 W

Najveéja hitrost zraka: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilator disponuje nasledovnymi charakteristikami, pokial sa tieto ukazu na schematickom vykrese:

Pristroj disponuje 2 rozlicnymi vykonovymi stupriami.

Pristroj disponuje 3 rozlicnymi vykonovymi stupriami.

Pristroj disponuje nadrzkou na vodu na zvlhCovanie vzduchu v miestnosti.

Pristroj je vybaveny dotykovym displejom, o umoznuje komfortny vyber rozlicnych nastaveni.

Pristroj disponuje funkciou ¢asovaca

Pristroj disponuje funkciou oscilacie, ktord umoznuje kmitavy pohyb ventilatora pri sucasnej ventilacii.

Hlava ventilatora sa da naklanat v malom rozsahu.

Pristroj disponuje funkciou zvlh¢ovania vzduchu, ktora prispieva k pridavnému chladiacemu efektu.

Il. Bezpecnostné pokyny

Cez ochrannu mrezu nestrkajte Ziadne predmety ani prsty.

Na pristroj nedavajte Ziadne predmety, ako napr. ¢asti odevu.

Opatrne pri dlhych vlasoch. Tieto méZu byt nasaté praddom vzduchu. DodrZiavajte dostato¢nu vzdialenost.

Vsetky bezpeénostné pokyny a ndvody uschovajte pre budicnost.

Popis toho, ako svetlo funguje bez dialkového ovladaca

Ak je svetlo zapnuté prostrednictvom hlavného spinaca/nastenného spinaca, pristroj poskytne variant osvetlenia, ktory bol nastaveny pomocou
dialkového ovladaca (pamatovy efekt).

Pozor! Ak bolo svetlo vypnuté pomocou dialkového ovlddaca, nie je mozné ho znova zapnut pomocou nastenného spinaca kvoli pamatovému efektu.

Popis toho, ako svetlo funguje s dialkovym ovladacom
1. & 2. Zap/Vyp

Vzdy sa vrati naposledy nastaveny scendr osvetlenia (paméatovy efekt).
3. Pristroj disponuje 3 rozli¢cnymi vykonovymi stupfiami.

4. & 8. Regulator jasu: Nastavenie sa uskutocCriuje v stupnioch. Kratkym stlacenim
je mozné ovladat jednotlivé stupne. DIhsim stlacenim tlacidla déjde k dosiahnutiu maximalneho alebo minimélneho jasu.

5. Sposob
1) Jas 100 % 2700K
2) Jas 100 % 4000K
3) Jas 100 % 6500K

6. & 7. Nastavenie sa uskutocnuje v stupfioch. Kratkym stladenim je mozné ovladat jednotlivé stupne. DIhsim stladenim tladidla dosiahnete najteplejSie
alebo najstudensie nastavenie farby.

9. Nastavenie prevadzkovej doby; hodnota ¢asovaca: 1H,2H,4H
10. Nocné svetlo

Technické informacie

Menovity vykon: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Hodnota servisu: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Uroveri akustického vykonu ventildtora: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. rychlost prietoku ventildtora: 36 m3/min

Prikon v pohotovostnom rezime: 0,49 W

Max. rychlost vzduchu: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Na medida em que o desenho esquematico assim o mostre, o ventilador tem as seguintes caracteristicas:

O aparelho possui 2 niveis de desempenho diferentes.

O aparelho possui 3 niveis de desempenho diferentes.

O aparelho possui um depdsito de agua para humidificar o ar ambiente.

O aparelho estad equipado com um ecra tactil que permite seleccionar de forma pratica as diferentes defini¢Ges.

O aparelho tem uma fungdo temporizadora.

O aparelho esta equipado com uma fungao de oscilagdo que permite ao ventilador oscilar e ventilar simultaneamente.

A cabega do ventilador pode ser ligeiramente inclinada.

A . e . Lo . . .
! @3\ O aparelho tem uma fungdo de humidificagdo ambiental que contribui para um efeito de arrefecimento adicional.

Il. Instrugdes de seguranga

N3do meta objectos ou os dedos pelas grelhas de protecgao.

Ndo coloque objectos, tais como roupas, sobre o aparelho.

Cuidado com cabelos compridos. Eles podem ser sugados pelo fluxo de ar. Mantenha uma distancia suficiente.

Guarde todas as instrugdes de segurancga e gerais para o futuro.

Descri¢do de como a luz funciona sem a unidade de controlo remoto

Se a luz for ligada através do interruptor principal / interruptor de parede, a unidade fornece o cendrio de iluminagdo definido da Ultima vez em que a
unidade de controlo remoto foi usada (efeito de meméria).

Atengdo! Se na ultima vez a luz tiver sido desligada através da unidade de controlo remoto, ndo pode voltar a ser ligada através do interruptor de
parede, devido ao efeito de memdria.

Descrigao de como a luz funciona com a unidade de controlo remoto
1. & 2. Ligar/Desligar

Sera sempre reproduzido o ultimo cenario de luz configurado (efeito de memaria).

3. 0O aparelho possui 3 niveis de desempenho diferentes.
4. & 8. Regulador de brilho: O ajuste ocorre por etapas. Premindo por um curto periodo de tempo, é possivel controlar as fases individuais. Premir o
botdo permanentemente resulta no brilho maximo ou minimo.

5. Modo
1) Brilho 100% 2700K
2) Brilho 100% 4000K
3) Brilho 100% 6500K

6. & 7. O ajuste ocorre por etapas. Premindo por um curto periodo de tempo, é possivel controlar as fases individuais. Premir o botdo
permanentemente resulta na definicdo de cor mais fraca ou mais fria.

9. Configurando o tempo de trabalho, o temporizador é 1H,2H,4H
10. Luz noturna

Especificagdes técnicas

Consumo de energia: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Valor do Servico: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Nivel de poténcia sonora do ventilador: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

Taxa max. de fluxo do ventilador: 36 m3/min

Consumo de energia em modo de standby: 0,49 W

Velocidade max. doar:0,7//1,8// 2,4 m/s



Ventilator ima sljedece karakteristike, pod uslovom da su iste prikazane na shematskom crtezu:

Uredaj ima 2 razlicita nivoa snage.

Uredaj ima 3 razlicita nivoa snage.

Uredaj ima posudu za vodu radi vlaZenja zraka u prostoriji.

Uredaj je opremljen ekranom osjetljivim na dodir koji omogucava udoban izbor razli¢itih postavki.

Uredaj ima funkciju brojaca vremena

Uredaj ima oscilacijsku funkciju, koja omogucava zakretanje ventilatora uz istovremenu ventilaciju.

Glava ventilatora mozZe se u ograni¢enoj mjeri nagnuti.

Uredaj ima funkciju vlaZzenja prostorije, Sto doprinosi dodatnom efektu hladenja.

Il. Sigurnosna uputstva

Ne provlacite nikakve predmete ili prste kroz zastitnu resetku.

Ne stavljajte nikakve predmete, kao npr. odjevne predmete, na uredaj.

Budite oprezni s dugom kosom. Protokom zraka ona se moZze usisati. Drzite dovoljno rastojanje.

Sacuvajte sva sigurnosna uputstva i instrukcije za ubudude.

Opis kako svjetlo radi bez daljinskog upravljaca

Ako se svjetlo pali preko glavnog prekidacda / zidnog prekidaca, jedinica daje svjetlosni scenario koji je zadnji put podesen daljinskim upravljatem
(memorijski efekat).

Paznja! Ako je svjetlo zadnji put ugaseno daljinskim upravljacem, ne moZe se ponovo upaliti zidnim prekidacem zbog memorijskog efekta.

Opis kako svjetlo radi sa daljinskim upravljacem

1. & 2. Uklju¢eno/Iskljuéeno

Uvijek se reproducira zadnji postavljeni scenarij osvjetljenja (efekt memorije).

3. Uredaj ima 3 razlicita nivoa snage.

4. & 8. Regulator jacine svjetla: Podesavanje se odvija u etapama. Pritiskom na kratak period, moguce je kontrolisati pojedine etape. Stalnim pritiskom
na dugme dostiZze se maksimalna ili minimalna jacina svjetla.

5. Nacin rada
1) Svjetlina 100% 2700K
2) Svjetlina 100% 4000K
3) Svjetlina 100% 6500K

6. & 7. Podesavanje se odvija u etapama. Pritiskom na kratak period, moguce je upravljati pojedinim etapama. Stalnim pritiskom na dugme dostize se
najtoplija ili najhladnija boja svjetla.

9. Postavljanje vremena rada, Mjerac vremena je 1H,2H,4H
10. Nocno svjetlo

Tehnicke informacije

Jacina struje: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Radna vrijednost: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Nivo jadine zvuka ventilatora: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

Maks. protok zraka u ventilatoru: 36 m3/min

Potrosnja struje u reZimu ¢ekanja: 0,49 W

Maks. brzina zraka: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventiliatorius turi Sias Zemiau pateiktas savybes, jei jos yra scheminiame brézinyje:

Jrenginys turi 2 skirtingus iSvesties lygius.

Jrenginys turi 3 skirtingus iSvesties lygius.

Jrenginyje yra vandens bakas, kuriame laikomas kambario orui drékinti skirtas vanduo.

Jrenginys turi jutiklinj ekrang, kuriame galite lengvai pasirinkti jvairius parametrus.

Jrenginyje yra laikmacio funkcija.

Jrenginyje yra sukimosi j Sonus funkcija, todél védindamas ventiliatorius tuo paciu metu gali suktis.

Ventiliatoriy galite Siek tiek pakreipti.

Jrenginyje yra drékinimo funkcija, kuri padeda papildomai vésinti patalpas.

Il. Saugos informacija
Nekiskite daikty ar pirSty pro apsauginius ekranus.
Nedékite ant jrenginio jokiy daikty, pavyzdziui, drabuziy.

Bukite atsargs, jei turite ilgus plaukus. Juos gali jtraukti oro srautas. Laikykités nuo jrenginio saugiu atstumu.

Saugokite visas saugos ir naudojimo instrukcijas, kad galétumeéte ateityje jomis pasinaudoti.

Aprasymas, kaip Sviesa veikia be nuotolinio valdymo pulto

Jei $viesa jjungiama per pagrindinj jungiklj / sienos jungiklj, jrenginio Sviesa yra ta, kuri paskutinj kartg buvo nustatyta nuotolinio valdymo pultu
(atminties efektas).

Démesio! Jei Sviesa paskutinj kartg buvo iSjungta naudojant nuotolinio valdymo pultg, dél atminties efekto ji negali biti vél jjungta per sienos jungiklj.

Aprasymas, kaip Sviesa veikia su nuotolinio valdymo pultu

1. & 2. Jjungimas (ON) / i$jungimas (OFF)

Visada rodomas naujausias sukonfigiruotas Sviesos nustatymas (atminties efektas)
3. Jrenginys turi 3 skirtingus iSvesties lygius.

4. & 8. Ryskumo reguliatorius: Reguliavimas vyksta etapais. Trumpai paspaudus,
galima valdyti individualius etapus. Nuolat spausdami mygtukg, nustatysite didziausig arba maziausig ryskuma.

5. ReZimas
1) Sviesumas 100% 2700K
2) Sviesumas 100% 4000K
3) Sviesumas 100% 6500K

6. & 7. Reguliavimas vyksta etapais. Trumpai paspaudus, galima valdyti individualius etapus. Nuolat spausdami mygtukga, nustatysite spalvg nuo
SilCiausios iki SalCiausios.

9. Veikimo laiko nustatymas, laikmacio nustatymai yra Sie: 1H, 2H, 4H
10. Naktinis apSvietimas

Techniné informacija

Maitinimo galia: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Aptarnavimo verté: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Ventiliatoriaus garso lygis: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

Maks. ventiliatoriaus srauto greitis: 36 m3/min

Energijos sanaudos budéjimo rezimu: 0,49 W

Maks. oro srauto greitis: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilaatoril on jairgmised omadused, kui need on margitud skeemjoonisele:

Seadmel on 2 erinevat vdimsusastet.

Seadmel on 3 erinevat voimsusastet.

Seadmel on veepaak ruumidhu niisutamiseks.

Seade on varustatud puutetundliku ekraaniga, mis véimaldab mugavalt valida erinevaid seadeid.

Seadmel on taimeri funktsioon

Seadmel on ostsillatsioon funktsioon, mis véimaldab ventilaatori kiikuvat liikumist ventileerimise ajal.

Ventilaatori pead saab vaiksel maaral kallutada.

e

[ M‘:” Seadmel on ruumi niisutamise funktsioon, mis aitab saavutada tdiendavat jahutusefekti.

Il. Ohutusjuhised

Labi kaitsevore ei tohi pista mis tahes objekte ega s6rmi.

Arge asetage seadmele mingeid objekte (nt riideesemeid).

Ettevaatus on vajalik pikkade juuste korral. Ohuvool v8ib pdhjustada nende sisseimemise. Hoidke piisavasse kaugusesse.

Sailitage koik ohutusjuhised ja juhendid tuleviku tarbeks.

Valgusti kasutamine ilma kaugjuhtimispuldita

Valgusti sisselllitamisel pealdliti / seinaltliti kaudu kaivitub viimati kaugjuhtimispuldi kaudu valitud valgustusolek (méaluefekt).

Tahelepanu! Kui valgusti lilitati viimati valja kaugjuhtimispuldi abil, siis ei saa seda méaluefekti tottu seinaliiliti abil sisse lulitada.

Valgusti kasutamine kaugjuhtimispuldi kasutamisel
1. & 2. Sisse/vilja

Alati esitatakse viimane seadistatud valguskonfiguratsioon (maluefekt).

3. Seadmel on 3 erinevat voimsusastet.

4. & 8. Heleduse regulaator: reguleerimine toimub astmeliselt. Luhiajaliselt vajutades
saab heledust juhtida Uiksikute astmete kaupa. Nupu piisiv vajutamine annab tulemuseks maksimaalse voi minimaalse heleduse.

5. ReZiim
1) Heledus 100% 2700K
2) Heledus 100% 4000K
3) Heledus 100% 6500K

6. & 7. Reguleerimine toimub astmeliselt. Lihiajaliselt vajutades saab heledust juhtida Uksikute astmete kaupa. Nupu pusiv vajutamine annab
tulemuseks maksimaalselt sooja v&i kiilma varvitooni.

9. Too6aja seadmine; taimeri sateteks on 1H, 2H, 4H

10. Oédvalgus

Tehnilised andmed

Energiatarve: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)
Tdhususvaartus: 0,9 (m3/min)/W
Ventilaatori miratase : 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Max. voolukiirus: 36 m3/min

Energiatarve ooteseisundis: 0,49 W

Max. Ohu liikumiskiirus: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilatoren har fglgende kendetegn, safremt disse vises pa den skematiske tegning:

Apparatet har 2 forskellige praestationsniveauer.

Apparatet har 3 forskellige praestationsniveauer.

Apparatet har en vandtank til at fugte den omgivende luft i rummet med.

Apparatet er udstyret med en touchskaerm, der ggr udvaelgelsen af de forskellige indstillinger nem.

Apparatet har en timerfunktion

Apparatet har en oscillationsfunktion, som muligggr ventilatorens svigende bevaegelse ved samtidig ventilation.

Ventilatorens hoved kan bgjes i begraenset omfang.

Apparatet har en befugtningsfunktion, der medfgrer en yderligere kgleeffekt af rummet.

Il. Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Stik ikke genstande eller fingre gennem sikkerhedsgitteret.

Laeg ikke genstande, som fx. bekleedning, pa apparatet.

Udvis forsigtighed ved langt har. Haret kan blive suget ind af luftstremmen. Hold tilstraekkelig afstand.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsforskrifter og anvisninger til fremtidig brug.

Beskrivelse af hvordan lyset fungerer uden anvendelse af fjernbetjeningen

Hvis lampen taendes via hovedafbryderen / vaegkontakten, vil enheden automatisk vaelge og gengive den lysopsaetning, som sidst blev indstillet ved
anvendelse af fjernbetjeningen (hukommelseseffekt).

Bemaerk! Hvis lyset senest blev slukket via fjernbetjeningen, kan lyset ikke taendes igen via veegkontakten pa grund af hukommelseseffekten.

Beskrivelse af hvordan lyset fungerer ved hj=lp af fjernbetjeningen
1. & 2. Til/Frau

Det sidst indstillede lysscenarie aktiveres altid igen (memory-effekt).

3. Apparatet har 3 forskellige praestationsniveauer.

4. & 8. Lysstyrkeregulator: £ndringen foregar trinvis. Ved at trykke kortvarigt,
er det muligt at styre de enkelte trin. Ved at holde knappen trykket ned, vil det bevirke at man enten opnar den maksimale eller minimale lysstyrke.

5. Modus
1) Lysstyrke 100 % 2700K
2) Lysstyrke 100 % 4000K
3) Lysstyrke 100 % 6500K

6. & 7. Zndringen foregar trinvis. Ved at trykke kortvarigt, er det muligt at styre de enkelte trin. Ved at holde knappen trykket ned, vil det bevirke at
man opnar den enten varmeste eller koldeste farve indstilling.

9. Indstilling af funktionstid. Tiden kan indstilles til 1H - 2H - 4H
10. Natbelysning

Tekniske oplysninger

Strgmforbrug: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Nytteveerdi : 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Lydeffektniveau for ventilator : 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

Maks. volumenstrgm: 36 m3/min

Strgmforbrug i standby: 0,49 W

Maks. Lufthastighed: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Viften har fglgende funksjoner sa lenge de vises pa tegningen:

Apparatet har 2 ulike nivaer.

Apparatet har 3 ulike nivaer.

Apparatet har en vanntank for a fukte luften i rommet.

Apparatet har en bergringsskjerm som enkelt lar deg velge en annen innstilling.

Apparatet har en timer-funksjon

Apparatet er utstyrt med en bglgefunksjon som lar viften lage en bglgebevegelse samtidig som den ventilerer.

Viften kan bgyes litt.

Apparatet har en luftfukterfunksjon som bidrar til en ytterligere nedkjglende effekt.

Il. Sikkerhetsinformasjon

Ikke stikk gjenstander eller fingre gjennom beskyttelsesskjermene.

Ikke plasser gjenstander, som klzer, pa apparatet.

Veer forsiktig med langt har. Dette kan suges inn av luftstremmen. Hold tilstrekkelig avstand.

Behold alle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner og instruksjoner for fremtidig bruk.

Beskrivelse av hvordan lyset fungerer uten fjernkontrollen

Hvis lyset slas pa via hovedbryteren/veggbryteren, vil enheten bruke belysningsscenariet som sist ble angitt med fjernkontrollen (minneeffekt).

Merk! Hvis lyset sist ble slatt av med fjernkontrollen kan det ikke slas pa igjen med veggbryteren, dette pa grunn av minnefunksjonen.

Beskrivelse av hvordan lyset fungerer med fjernkontrollen
1.& 2. Av/Pa

Den sist konfigurerte lysinnstillingen blir alltid vist (minne-effekt)

3. Apparatet har 3 ulike nivaer.

4. & 8. Lysstyrke-regulator: Justeringen finner sted i stadier. Ved a trykke i en kort periode
er det mulig & kontrollere de individuelle trinnene. Hold knappen inne for a oppna maksimal eller minimal lysstyrke.

5. Modus
1) Lysstyrke 100 % 2700K
2) Lysstyrke 100 % 4000K
3) Lysstyrke 100 % 6500K

6. & 7. Justeringen finner sted i stadier. Ved a trykke i en kort periode er det mulig a kontrollere de individuelle trinnene. Hold knappen inne for a
oppna varmeste eller kaldeste fargeinnstilling.

9. Angi arbeidstid, valgene er 1H, 2H, 4H
10. Nattlys

Teknisk informasjon

Nominell effekt: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)
Serviceverdi: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Effektniva viftelyd: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Mak. Luftstrgm fra vifte: 36 m3/min
Strgmforbruk i standby-modus: 0,49 W
Maks. lufthastighet: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilatoram ir $adas funkcijas, ja tas ir paraditas shematiskaja ziméjuma:

lericei ir 2 dazadi jaudas limeni.

lericei ir 3 dazadi jaudas limeni.

lericei ir Gdens tvertne telpas gaisa mitrinasanai.

lerice ir aprikota ar skarienekranu, kas Jauj érti izvéléties dazadus iestatijumus.

lericei ir taimera funkcija

lericei ir svarstibu funkcija, kas lauj ventilatora kustibai veikt vienlaicigu ventilaciju.

Ventilatora galvu var nedaudz noliekt.

lericei ir telpas mitrinasanas funkcija, kas veicina papildu dzesésanas efektu.

Il. Drosibas noradijumi

Neievietojiet priekSmetus vai pirkstus caur aizsargrezgi.

Nenovietojiet priekSmetus, pieméram, apgérba gabalu uz ierices.

Uzmanibu no gariem matiem. Tos var iesukt gaisa plisma. levérojiet pietiekamu attalumu.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukciju uzzinai nakotné.

Apraksts par to, ka gaismeklis darbojas bez talvadibas pults

Gaismeklis tiek ieslégts ar galveno slédzi/sienas slédzi, tas darbojas taja apgaismojuma kompozicija, kas ar talvadibas pults palidzibu uzstadita ka pedéja
(atminas efekts).

Uzmanibu! Ja gaismeklis pédéjoreiz tika izslégts, izmantojot talvadibas pulti, atminas efekta dé] to nevar atkal ieslégt ar sienas slédzi.

Apraksts par to, ka gaismeklis darbojas ar talvadibas pulti

1. & 2. Jjungimas (ON) / i§jungimas (OFF)

Vienmeér tiek paradits pédéjais konfigurétais gaismas iestatijums (atminas efekts)
3. lericeiir 3 dazadi jaudas limeni.

4. & 8. Spilgtuma regulésana: Regulésana notiek pakapju veida. Islaicigi nospieZot,
iespéjams vadit atseviskas pakapes. Ja poga tiek turéta nospiesta, tiek sasniegts maksimalais vai minimalais spilgtums.

5. ReZims
1) Spilgtums 100% 2700K
2) Spilgtums 100% 4000K
3) Spilgtums 100% 6500K

6. & 7. Regulédana notiek pakapju veida. Islaicigi nospieZot, iesp&jams vadit atseviskas pakapes. Ja poga tiek turéta nospiesta, tiek sasniegts siltakais
vai aukstakais tonis.

9. Darbosanas laika iestatisana, Taimeris ir iestatits uz 1H, 2H, 4H

10. Naktinis apSvietimas

Tehniska informacija

Nominala jauda: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Kalpo3anas vértiba: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Ventilatora skanas limenis: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Maksimalas ventilatora plasmas lielums: 36 m3/min
Stravas patérins gaidiSanas rezima: 0,49 W

Maksimalais gaisa atrums: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



Ventilator ima sledeca svojstva, pod uvetom da su ista prikazane na Sematskom crtezu:

Aparat ima 2 razli¢ita nivoa snage.

Aparat ima 3 razli¢ita nivoa snage.

Aparat ima posudu za vodu radi vlazenja vazduha u prostoriji.

Aparat je opremljen ekranom osetljivim na dodir koji omogucéava udoban izbor razli¢itih podesavanja.

Aparat ima funkciju brojaca vremena

Uredaj ima oscilacijsku funkciju, koja omogucava zakretanje ventilatora uz istovremenu ventilaciju.

Glava ventilatora mozZe se u ograni¢enoj meri nagnuti.

Aparat ima funkciju vlaZenja prostorije, Sto doprinosi dodatnom efektu hladenja.

Il. Bezbednosna uputstva

Ne provlacite nikakve predmete ili prste kroz zastitnu resetku.

Ne stavljajte nikakve predmete, kao npr. odevne predmete, na aparat.

Budite oprezni s dugom kosom. Strujanjem vazduha ona se moZe usisati. Drzite dovoljnu udaljenost.

Sacuvajte sve bezbednosna uputstva i instrukcije za ubudude.
Opis funkcije bez daljinskog upravljaca

Ako se svetiljka uklju¢uje preko glavnog prekidaca/zidnog prekidaca, aktivirace se scenario osvetljenja koji je poslednji podesen pomocu daljinskog
upravljaca (efekat memorije).

Paznja! Ako je svetiljka poslednji put isklju¢ena daljinskim upravljacem, ona se usled efekta memorije ne moZe ponovo ukljuditi preko zidnog prekidaca.

Opis funkcije sa daljinskim upravljacem
1. & 2. Uklj./Isklj.

Uvek se reprodukuje zadnje namesteni scenario rasvete (memorijski efekat).

3. Aparat ima 3 razlicita nivoa snage.

4. & 8. Regulator osvetljenosti: Regulacija se vrsi postepeno. Kratkim pritiskom se mogu aktivirati pojedinacni stepeni. Trajnim pritiskanjem tastera se
postize maksimum odn. minimum osvetljenosti.

5. Reiim
1) Svetlost 100 % 2700K
2) Svetlost 100 % 4000K
3) Svetlost 100 % 6500K

6. & 7. Regulacija se vrsi postepeno. Kratkim pritiskom se mogu aktivirati pojedinacni stepeni. Trajnim pritiskanjem tastera se postiZe najtoplije odn.
Najhladnije podesavanje boje.

9. Postavljanje vremena rada, tajmer je 1H, 2H, 4H
10. No¢no svetlo

Tehnicke informacije

Jacina struje: 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

Radna vrednost: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

Nivo jadine zvuka ventilatora: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)
Maks. protok vazduha u ventilatoru: 36 m3/min
Potrosnja struje u rezimu pripravnosti: 0,49 W

Maks. brzina vazduha: 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



BeHTUNATOP MaE€ TaKi XapaKTePUCTUKMU, AKLLO BOHU NOKa3aHi Ha CXeMaTUYHOMY KpecneHHi

MpucTpii Mae 2 pi3Hi piBHI NOTYXKHOCTI.

MpucTpiii Mae 3 pisHUX PiBHA NOTYXKHOCTI.

MpucTpiii mae pesepsyap 419 BOAW 414 3BOIOXKEHHA NOBITPA NPUMILLEHHSA.

MpUCTpii OCHALLEHNI CEHCOPHUM AMUCTNIEEM, WO A03BONAE 3pYYHO BUOMPATK Pi3Hi HaNaLITyBaHHSA.

MpucTpiii mae PpyHKLito Talimepa

MpucTpiii Mae GYHKLLIO KONMBAHHSA, KA J03BONAE BEHTUAATOPY KOIMBATUCA, O4HOYACHO NPOBITPIOHOYM.

[0N0BKY BEHTUAATOPA MOXHA 3/1erka HaxuamTu.

MpUcTpiii Mae GYHKLLiH0 3BONOMKEHHA NPUMILLEHHSR, LLO CNPUAE A04AaTKOBOMY edeKTy OXON0AKEHHS.

Il. iHCTpyKLUi 3 TexHikK 6e3neKkn
He BcTaBnainTe byab-aki npegmeTvt abo nanbLi Yepes 3aXMCHY PeLiTKy.
He Knaaitb Ha NpuUcTpil Byab-aKi npeameTH, HanpUKNag o4Ar.

ByabTe o6epekHi 3 J0BIMM BOMOCCAM. X MOXHa BCMOKTYBaTW NOBITPAHMM NOTOKOM. Tpumaiite 6esneuHy ancTaHujio.

36epiraliTe BCi BKa3iBKM Ta IHCTPYKL,ii WoA0 6€3neku gaa Noganbllioro BUKOPUCTAHHS.

Onuc Toro, AIK NPALLIOE CBITUNbHUK 6€3 NyNbTa AUCTAHLIHOrO KepyBaHHA

AKLILO CBITNI0 BMUKAETLCA 33 4OMNOMOrOH r0/I0BHOMO BUMMKAYa / HAacTIHHOrO BUMMKaua, NPUCTPI HAAA€E cLueHapiil OCBITNIEHHA, AKUIA BOCTaHHE ByB
BCTaHOB/IEHWIA 32 ,OMOMOTOIO My/bTa AUCTAHLMHOTO KepyBaHHsA (epeKT nam'aTi).

YBara! fIKLLO BOCTaHHE CBIT/I0 BUMMKAM 3a LLONOMOrOIO My/bTa AUCTAHLiIHOTO KepyBaHHSA, MOr0 HEMOMK/IMBO BBIMKHYTU 3HOBY 3a lONOMOr0OI0
HacTiHHOro Nepemukaya Yepes edekt nam'aTi.

Onuc Toro, K NPALOE CBITU/IbHUK 3 NY/IbTOM AUCTAHLIAHOIO KepyBaHHA
1. & 2. YBIMKHEHO BUMKHEHO

3aBXA4M BifL06PaAKAETLCA OCTAHHE HaNalTyBaHHA CBiTAa (edeKT nam'aTi)
3. MpwucTpiit Ma€e 3 pisHUX PiBHA NOTYXKHOCTI.

4. & 8. Perynatop scKkpaBoOCTi: PeryntoBaHHA BifbyBaeTbCA NoeTanHo. HaTUCKaHHAM NPOTATOM KOPOTKOIo NepioAy MOXHa KOHTPOOBATU OKpeMi
eTanu. MNocTilHe HaTUCKaHHA KHOMKM NPU3BOAUTb A0 AOCATHEHHA MaKCMManbHOT abo MiHIManbHOT ACKPaBOCTI.

5. Mode
1) Ackpasictb 100 % 2700K
2) Ackpasictb 100% 4000K
3) Ackpasictb 100 % 6500K

6. & 7. HanawTyBaHHA BiAbYBaETbCA NOETANHO. HAaTUCKAHHAM NPOTATOM KOPOTKOTO Nepioy MOXHa KOHTPOtoBaTM oKpeMi eTanu. MocTiliHe
HaTUCKaHHA KHOMKM NPU3BOAMTb A0 HaWTenAilworo abo HaxoNOAHILLOrO HaNALWTYBaHHA KObOPY.

9. BcTaHOBAEHHS Yacy poboTtu (3 H = roguHa), Tarimep 1H, 2H, 4H
10. HiyHe cBiTNO

TexHiyHa iHpopmaLuia

CnoskmBaHHA eHeprii: : 70W (40W/ LED 30W)

PagHa wkigamsictb: 0,9 (m3/min)/W

HiBo cnnbHUIA 3BYK BeHTUAATOpa: 45 // 50 // 58 dB(A)

Makc. NpoTOK NoBiTpsA y BeHTUAATOPI : 36 m3/min

MocunaHHA cTpymy B pexnmi rotosHocTi : 0,49 W

Makc. wenakicts nositpa : 0,7 // 1,8 // 2,4 m/s



